Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission



6th Floor, GIFT ONE, Road 5C, Zone 5, GIFT City, Gandhinagar, Guj. - 382355. (O) 079 23602000, (F) 079 23602054/55 e-mail- gerc@gercin.org

Website: www.gercin.org

Public Notice

Application / Petition No. 2125 of 2022

NOTICE UNDER CLAUSE (a) OF SUB-SECTION (5) OF SECTION 15 OF THE ELECTRICITY ACT, 2003 (NO. 36 OF 2003)

- 1. An application under Section 14, 15 and 18 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (the Act) read with Regulation 4 and 16 of the GERC (Distribution License) Regulations, 2005 has been filed by MPSEZ Utilities Limited (MUL), a Company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 carrying out the business of distribution of electricity in the State of Gujarat, seeking alteration / modification / amendment of existing distribution licence by inclusion of the larger area of Mundra Taluka of Kutch District in the State of Gujarat in the licensed area of the MPSEZ Utilities Limited (MUL).
- The Applicant had issued a public notice under subsection (2) of Section 15 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for inviting objections from the public in the Gujarati Newspapers viz. Gujarat Samachar (Bhuj edition) and Kutchmitra (Bhuj edition) and English Newspaper viz. The Indian Express (Ahmedabad edition) on 06.07.2022.
- 3. The Commission received objections from Gujarat Urja Sanyukt Sankalan Samiti and Paschim Gujarat Vij Company Limited.
- 4. The relevant application and the Order dated 09.10.2023 are put up on the website of the Commission.
- 5. The Commission proposes to issue an amendment to the distribution licence of the Applicant for the larger area of Mundra Taluka including Mundra-Baroi Municipality area as mentioned / shown in the Map as submitted as per Section 14 and 18 of Electricity Act 2003, Electricity Rules 2005 and Regulations 4 and 16 of the GERC (Distribution License) Regulations, 2005.
- 6. The notice is hereby given in pursuance of clause (a) of the sub-section (5) of Section 15 of the Electricity Act, 2003 that the suggestion or objection, if any, to the Commission's intention to grant amendment to the distribution license of the MPSEZ Utilities Limited, be sent to the undersigned duly supported by an affidavit at the above noted address in 5 copies and should carry full name, postal address and e-mail address of the objector on or before 30.11.2023.
- 7. The date of hearing in this regard will be intimated separately.

Sd/Gandhinagar Roopwant Singh, IAS
27/10/2023 Secretary, GERC